Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SU AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G:		COMPLETED	
	1.				,	-	
!L6005144			B. WING		1	C 03/10/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	ODRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		Oracon I	
2		700 IENK		, SIAI L, ZIF OODL			
CLARID	GE HEALTHCARE CE	NIEK	UFF, IL 600	044			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI		1	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE	
131			1				
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	Carille Deported in						
	Facility Reported In 03/06/2021 / IL0013					,	
,	US/UD/ZUZ I / ILUU I)1000					
S9999	Final Observations						
29999	Final Observations	12	S9999				
	Statement of Licens	sure Violatione:					
	Otatement of Licens	die violations.					
	300.610a)						
	300.1210b)						
	300.1210d)6)	tel					
,		1	1.3				
	50	!			1		
	Santian 200 640 Dr	esident Care Policies					
	260110112001010176	siderii Care Policies					
1 19	a) The facility shall h	have written policies and					
	procedures governing	ng all services provided by the					
	facility. The written	policies and procedures shall				20	
	be formulated by a F	Resident Care Policy					
5	Committee consisting						
5	administrator, the ac	dvisory physician or the					
	of pureing and other	mmittee, and representatives services in the facility. The					
	policies shall comply	y with the Act and this Part.		27			
	The written policies	shall be followed in operating			Control of the state of the same		
- 2	the facility and shall	be reviewed at least annually	-				
	by this committee, de	ocumented by written, signed	i				
	and dated minutes o	of the meeting.	ı				
			1.5				
	Castion 200 1210 C	Samuel Descriptions					
	Nursing and Persona	Seneral Requirements for					
	Mulanty and Folsone	al Care					
	b)The facility shall or	rovide the necessary care				29	
	and services to attain	n or maintain the highest					
· i	practicable physical,	mental, and psychological		Attachment A			
1	well-being of the resi	ident, in accordance with		Statement of Licensure Violations		and 4 Mp.	
	each resident's comp	prehensive resident care			,		

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 05/20/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illimois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: **B. WING** IL6005144 03/10/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 JENKISSON **CLARIDGE HEALTHCARE CENTER** LAKE BLUFF, IL 60044 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d)Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: 6)All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. These requirements were not met evidenceed by: Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to ensure a cognitively impaired resident was supervised while seated in a shower chair for one of three residents reviewed for falls in the sample of three. This failure resulted in R2 falling from the shower chair sustaining sutures to her forehead. The findings include: R2's computerized face sheet showed diagnoses including dementia, Parkinson's disease, muscle weakness, and diabetes. R2's facility assessment dated 12/13/20 showed R2 is severely cognitively impaired and requires total staff assistance with bed mobility, transfers, dressing, eating, and personal hygiene. The assessment also showed R2 has both upper and lower body impairments. On 3/10/21 at 11:00 AM, R2 was lying in bed and

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 05/20/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illimois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: С B. WING IL6005144 03/10/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 JENKISSON CLARIDGE HEALTHCARE CENTER LAKE BLUFF, IL 60044 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 lightly sleeping. R2 had yellowish-purplish bruising around both of her eyes and they were swollen shut. The left eye bruising was the size of a golf ball. R2's right eye bruising was completely covering the eye and extending up into her forehead, covering an area the size of a soda can. R2 had multiple stitches over the right eye in the shape of a letter L, which was the size of a large egg. The stitches had dark, black scabbing over them. R2 moaned softly when spoken to but was unable to speak clearly, or understand questions. V1 (Director of Nurses) was present in the room and lifted R2's bedding to expose her legs and abdomen. R2 began suddenly shaking and trembling in her arms and legs. V1 stated. "Yes that is normal for her. She routinely has tremors due to her Parkinson's disease." R2's tremors continued throughout the entire observation. On 3/10/21 at 10:00 AM, V3 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated R2 is bed bound, non-verbal, and not alert to her surroundings. V3 said R2 has tremors that come on sudden and quick. V3 said R2 should be continually supervised if she is not lving down in bed or reclined in a high back wheelchair. V3 said R2 has no upper body trunk control and is non-weight bearing.

Illinois Department of Public Health

On 3/10/21 at 11:20 AM, V4 (Certified Nurse Aide) stated she was working the 11 PM to 7AM shift the morning of 3/6/21. V4 said R2 was transferred into a shower chair next to her bed at around 6:45 AM. V4 said she left the resident room to pick up clean linens. V4 said when she returned R2 was lying face down on the floor and bleeding from her head. V4 said R2 shakes a lot and it has been increasing lately. V4 said the shaking especially increases during cares and when medications are given. V4 said R2 needs

Illinois Department of Public Health									
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		IL6005144	B. WING		C 03/10/2021				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD				DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
CLARIDGE HEALTHCARE CENTER 700 JENKISSON LAKE BLUFF, IL 60044									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL, CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLET	E.			
S9999	Continued From page 3		S9999						
	full care and a lot of supervision.		15						
28	R2's local hospital or record stated, "(R2 nursing home for upatient was found corner of the dress laceration." The em "first assessed on 3	emergency room medical) brought in by EMS from nwitnessed fall. Per EMS, on the floor. Patient hit the er and sustained forehead nergency room record stated, 8/6/21, present on hospital			<u>J</u> L				
# E	admission, right for laceration."	ehead anterior, full thickness							
	R2's facility re-admitting assessment dated 3/8/21 showed, "3/6/21 s/p (status post) right forehead laceration #8 sutures (eight)."								
-	states," It is our goa	ed Falls Prevention Policy al to promote resident safety, and to prevent the life s of falls."							
			:						
1	. "В	19		227					
	A		-0.11	13 (149) T	-				
	÷	e = -		O. e					
		\$	22	를		-			
W 8	5				æ				
			į						

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM